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Date March 9, 2018 

To: Jennifer Hicks 
Secretary, Ryerson Election Procedures Committee 

From: Catherine Redmond  
Returning Officer 

Re: Board of Governors Elections 2018 Results Report 

In accordance with the requirements of the Ryerson University Election Procedures Committee, 
please find attached the following appendices: 

 Appendix A Tabulation of Votes 
 Appendix B Declaration of Returning Officer 
 Appendix C Results in Order of Standing 
 Appendix D Voting Percentages 

Cc: Julia Shin Doi, 
General Counsel and Secretary of the Board of Governors 

 Susanne Nyaga, 
President, Ryerson Students’ Union 

 Francis Pineda, 
President, Continuing Education Students’ Association of Ryerson 

 Peter Danziger, 
President, Ryerson Faculty Association 

 Deborah Brown, 
Vice President, Administration and Operations
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TABULATION OF VOTES 

I hereby certify that the electronic ballot tabulation is adequate for the requirements, and the 
result of the vote is shown hereunder. 

STUDENT ELECTION 

Candidates (13) in alphabetical order of surname Vote Count 

Manav BHUGUN 
 

81 

Salman FARUQI 
 

819 

Savreen GOSAL 
 

854 

Alexander HARDY 
 

195 

Jason KING 
 

185 

Maria LIONTI  
 

371 

Daniel LIS 
 

422 

Shea NEALS 
 

279 

Brittany ROONEY 
 

282 

Bryant SERRE 
 

101 

Divyansh SINGH CHANDEL 
 

328 

Obaid ULLAH 
 

835 

Rivers WAHL 219 

 

RESULTS SUMMARY 

Eligible voters 41206 

Ballots submitted 2001 

Votes cast 4971 

Declined to vote 48 

Participation rate 4.9% 
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NOTES 

There is no paper ballot voting in the student election. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF ELECTION 

Candidates (4) in alphabetical order of surname Vote Count 

Sarah BUKHARI 162 

Todd CARMICHAEL 153 

Osman HAMID 142 

Naveed KHAN 155 

 
 

RESULTS SUMMARY 

 
ONLINE 
VOTING 

PAPER 
BALLOTS 

TOTAL 

Eligible voters 1858 87 1945 

Ballots submitted 608 11 619 

Votes cast 601 11 612 

Declined to vote 7 0 7 

Participation rate 32.7% 12.6% 31.8% 

 
NOTES 
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TEACHING FACULTY ELECTION 

 
 

NOTES 

Chris MacDonald has been acclaimed to the Faculty Position of the Board of Governors. 
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DECLARATION OF RETURNING OFFICER 

I hereby declare the following candidates elected: 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS STUDENT MEMBERS (3) 

Candidate Name Vote Count 

Savreen GOSAL 
 

854 

Obaid ULLAH 
 

835 

Salman FARUQI 
 

819 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF MEMBER (1) 

Candidate Name Vote Count 

Sarah BUKHARI 162 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS TEACHING FACULTY MEMBERS (1) 

Candidate Name Vote Count 

Chris MACDONALD Acclaimed 
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RESULTS IN ORDER OF STANDING 

STUDENT ELECTION 

Candidates (13) in order of standing Vote Count 

Savreen GOSAL 
 

854 

Obaid ULLAH 
 

835 

Salman FARUQI 
 

819 

Daniel LIS 
 

422 

Maria LIONTI  
 

371 

Divyansh SINGH CHANDEL 
 

328 

Brittany ROONEY 
 

282 

Shea NEALS 
 

279 

Rivers WAHL 219 

Alexander HARDY 
 

195 

Jason KING 
 

185 

Bryant SERRE 
 

101 

Manav BHUGUN 
 

81 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF ELECTION 

Candidates (4) in order of standing Vote Count 

Sarah BUKHARI 162 

Naveed KHAN 155 

Todd CARMICHAEL 153 

Osman HAMID 142 
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VOTING PERCENTAGES 

STUDENT ELECTION 

Total number of eligible voters 41,206 

Total number of voters who participated 2001 

Percentage of voters who participated 4.9% 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF ELECTION 

Total number of eligible voters 1945 

Total number of voters who participated 619 

Percentage of voters who participated 31.8% 

 
 


